ONE HUNDRED EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 76

Introduced by Clements, 2; Brewer, 43.

WHEREAS, the 2023 Nebraska School Activities Association Class C-2 State Speech Championship was held on March 16, 2023, at Kearney High School in Kearney, Nebraska; and

WHEREAS, the Elmwood-Murdock Public Schools speech team won the 2023 Class C-2 State Speech Championship; and

WHEREAS, Elmwood-Murdock prevailed over runner-up Hartington-Newcastle by a score of 136 to 132; and

WHEREAS, the members of the Elmwood-Murdock Public Schools speech team placed in six different categories; and

WHEREAS, Hanna Josoff and Haylee Josoff won the championship in Duet Acting, Bri Ross was runner-up in Entertainment Speaking, Lily Pope won the championship and Hanna Josoff was runner-up in Oral Interpretation Humorous Prose, Macy Howard, Marion Day, Haylee Josoff, and Averi Hogue placed fifth in Oral Interpretation of Drama, Averi Hogue was runner-up in Oral Interpretation of Poetry, and Wyatt Baker placed third and Lily Pope placed fourth in Program Oral Interpretation; and

WHEREAS, such team and individual achievements are made possible through the support of teachers, administrators, parents, and the community; and

WHEREAS, the Legislature recognizes the academic, athletic, and artistic achievements of the youth of our state.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED EIGHTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

1. That the Legislature recognizes and congratulates the Elmwood-Murdock Public Schools speech team and its coaches on winning the 2023 Class C-2 State Speech Championship.

2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to the Elmwood-Murdock Public Schools speech team.